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rendimiento con nivel bajo de agua
Laveuse haute efficacité à faible 
consommation d’eau avec chargement par 
le dessus
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Sears Brands Management Corporation 
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www.kenmore.com 

Sears Canada Inc. 
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www.sears.ca

Designed to use only HE High Efficiency 
detergents.
Diseñada para utilizar solamente 
detergentes de alto rendimiento (HE).
Conçue pour l’utilisation de détergents 
haute efficacité seulement (HE).
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WHAT’S NEW UNDER THE LID?

For best performance, it is recommended to load items in loose 

As the washer dampens and moves the load, the level of the  
items will settle in the basket. This is normal, and does not  
indicate that more items should be added. 
IMPORTANT: You will not see a washer basket full of water as 

load to be above the water line.

Choosing the Right Detergent

Normal Sounds You Can Expect

Improved Cleaning

 
 

Cleaning with Less Water

washer
 

Automatic Load Size Sensing

Washplate
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NOTE: 

4

2 3 5 71

CONTROL PANEL AND FEATURES

Not all features and options are available on all models.

POWER BUTTON

 
washer OFF.

 WASH CYCLE KNOB

ESTIMATED TIME REMAINING DISPLAY

 

the lid is opened. 

START/PAUSE/UNLOCK LID BUTTON

the lid.
NOTE:
to unlock the lid. Press and hold for 3 seconds to cancel 

CYCLE MODIFIERS

DELAY WASH

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

WASH TEMP 
Temperature control senses and maintains uniform  

 
cold water. 

 
 

 

temperature. 

SOIL LEVEL

 
 

SPIN SPEED

CYCLE SIGNAL

NOTE:  
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6 7 CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS

DELAY

ADD A GARMENT

open the lid, and add items. Touch and hold START/

WASH

second pause. This process will repeat for several minutes, 

RINSE

SPIN
 

spin speed.

COMPLETE

LID LOCKED
The Lid Locked feature allows for 

locked and cannot be opened without 

the lid can be opened. 
To open the lid after it has been locked, 
press START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid. The 
lid will unlock once the washer movement has stopped. 

OPTIONS
 
 

ACCELA WASH

 

DEEP FILL

NOTE:

STEAM TREAT
The Steam Treat option adds additional soak and wash 

uses a heater within the washer to maintain the selected 

NOTE:
temperature.

TIMED OXI

TWO RINSES

FABRIC SOFTENER

correct time in the rinse for even distribution.
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DETERGENT DISPENSER

NOTE: 

LIQUID FABRIC SOFTENER DISPENSER
Pour measured liquid fabric softener into the liquid fabric 

at the optimum time.
• 

A

B

C LIQUID CHLORINE BLEACH AND OXI DISPENSER

cannot dilute powdered bleach. 
NOTE:

This dispenser holds up to 3/4 cup (180 mL) Oxi booster  
 

NOTE:
IMPORTANT:
option will cause the washer to use some warm water to 

A

B

C

DISPENSERS
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CYCLE GUIDE
 

are shown in Bold

Cottons, linens, and 

loads

Normal/ 
Casual

Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Medium
loads.

Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Low

colorfast items, 
Hot 

Warm 
 

Cool Darks 
Cold

Medium/ 

fabrics
Whites Hot 

Warm 
 

Cool Darks 
Cold

Medium/ 

colorfast fabrics Oxi & Steam*
Hot 

Warm 
 

Cool Darks 
Cold

Medium/ 

Oxi product to the Oxi dispenser. 

colored cottons, 
linens, casual and 
mixed loads

Cold Clean  Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Medium/ 

 

wools

Delicates Hot 
Warm 

Cool Lights 
Cool Darks 

Cold

Low

Express Hot 
Warm 

 
Cool Darks 

Cold

soiled items. 

Swimsuits and items  Rinse &  
Spin

Low

No clothes in washer Clean Washer NA NA 

IMPORTANT:

Items to wash: Cycle: Wash 
Temp*:

Spin 
Speed:

Cycle Details:
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•  
 

•  
and colorfastness. 

• 
• 
•  

can set stains into fabric.
• 
•  

•  

Helpful Tips: 
•  

• 

•  
delicate or small items.

•  

• 
items or alone. Do not mix water absorbent items with items 
that do not absorb water as this can cause imbalance.

NOTE:

1. Sort and prepare your laundry

 

NOTE:

2.  Add laundry products

USING YOUR WASHER
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Liquid Chlorine
Bleach

5.  Add liquid chlorine bleach or Oxi  
       to dispenser

 

Single Dose 
Detergent

4. Using the liquid detergent dispenser

For best performance, load items in  
 

 

IMPORTANT:  

3. Load laundry into washer 6.  Add liquid fabric softener to dispenser

Pour a measured amount of liquid fabric softener into 

IMPORTANT:

If Extra Rinse option is selected, fabric softener will be 
dispensed into the last rinse. It is normal for a small amount of 

7. Touch POWER to turn on washer

Close the lid and touch POWER to turn on the washer.

Liquid 
Detergent
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choose DELAY WASH option. 
To choose a delay time:
1. 
Time will increase in hour increments up to 12 hours.
2. Press and hold the START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid button to start 

IMPORTANT:

To cancel Delay Wash:
1.
To pause Delay Wash:
1. Touch START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid button to pause 

2.

8. Select cycle 9. Select cycle

NOTE:  

to use, refer to the chart below or select a cooler temperature.

Temperature suggestions

Light soils

Colors that 
bleed or fade

Heavy Soils

Whites

Pastels

Moderate soils

Bright colors

NOTE:
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11.  Touch and hold START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid 
button to begin wash cycle

Press and hold the START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid button to start 

Unlocking the lid to add items
If you need to open the lid to add 1 or 2 missed items:

lid will unlock once the washer movement has stopped.  
 
 

IMPORTANT: If lid is left open for more than 10 minutes  
 

 
 

 

NOTE:

10. Select cycle options
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1. 

2. 

WINTER STORAGE CARE
IMPORTANT:  

 
 

To winterize washer:
1. 

inlet hoses.

2. 

3. 

NON-USE AND VACATION CARE

WASHER MAINTENANCE

replacement on the label with a permanent marker.
NOTE: This washer does not include inlet hoses. See the 

WATER INLET HOSES

WASHER CARE

Recommendations to Help Keep Your Washer Clean and 
Performing at its Best
1. 

 
in undesirable odor.

2. 

accumulate.
3. 

residue.

Cleaning Your Top Loading Washer

Maintenance Procedure should be performed, at a minimum, 

Cleaning the Inside of the Washer

Recommended Cycle for Cleaning the Washer

bleach as described below.

Begin procedure
Chlorine Bleach Procedure
 a.  
 b.

bleach compartment.
  NOTE: Use of more liquid chlorine bleach than is  

 
  over time.
 c. Close the washer lid.
 d.

 e.
the washer.

 f.  Press the START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid button to start the 

  NOTE:
be interrupted, press START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid once. After 

cleaner from washer.

WASHER CARE

Cleaning the Dispensers

residue buildup in the washer’s dispensers. To remove residue 
from the dispensers, wipe them with a damp cloth and towel 

model has a dispenser drawer, however, remove the drawer 

Cleaning the Outside of the Washer
 

washer surfaces.

IMPORTANT:
use abrasive products.
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TRANSPORTING YOUR WASHER
1.

inlet hoses.

2.

3.  

from back of washer.

4.

5. Place inlet hoses and drain hose inside washer basket.

6.

7.

tape over lid and down front of washer. Keep lid taped 
until washer is placed in new location. Transport washer in 

REINSTALLING/USING WASHER AGAIN

 

1.  
connect washer.

2.  

1. Flush water pipes and hoses. Reconnect water inlet hoses. 
Turn on both water faucets.

2.

3.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Vibration or Off-Balance

and locked.

 

washer stopped
Load could be unbalanced. 

touch and hold START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid.

Noises – For normal operating sounds, go to www.kenmore.com.

for service to remove items.

washer. This is normal.

 
This is normal.

Water Leaks
Washer not level.

Fill hose washers.

Drain hose connection.

faucets.)

Washer not loaded as  
recommended.

Washer not performing as expected
 

in washer
 

in water.  

IMPORTANT:

 
wash performance.
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If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer not performing as expected (cont.)

Both hot and cold water faucets must be turned on. 

Do not use an extension cord.

Ensure there is power to outlet.  

NOTE: If problems continue, contact an electrician.

Normal washer operation. Lid must be closed for washer to run.

lid, touch and hold START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid button.

Do not add more water to the washer.

 

 
pump or between basket and tub, which 

 

TROUBLESHOOTING
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If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer not performing as expected (cont.)
 

 
still wet (cont.)

unbalanced.

information.

installation. Drain hose extends into 
standpipe farther than 4.5" (114 mm).

Check drain hose for proper installation. Use drain hose form and 

rinse temperatures
Make sure hot and cold inlet hoses are not reversed.

Both hoses must be attached to both washer and faucet, and have both 

 
temperatures.

ENERGY STAR®

and warm washes.

Load not rinsed Make sure hot and cold inlet hoses are not reversed.

Both hot and cold water faucets must be on.

 

Sand, pet hair, lint, etc. on 
 

Washer not loaded as recommended.

Wash action and/or spin speed too fast 
for load.

  
in water.

Added more water to washer.

Washer not loaded as recommended.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer not performing as expected (cont.)

stains (cont.)
 

 
concentration level.

Odors  
recommended.

 

 

been followed.

 
bleach spills.

 

Do not use the liquid chlorine bleach and Oxi products at the  
same time.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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If you experience Possible Causes Solution

Washer not performing as expected (cont.)
Incorrect dispenser operation

It is normal for small amounts of water to be remain in dispenser at the 

dispenser. To avoid, select a warmer wash temperature if possible, 

Control panel not Control Lock is on.
use the control panel.

Error Code Appears in Display

tends more than 4.5" (114 mm)  
into standpipe. See Installation Instructions.

F1E1 ACU (Appliance  
control fault)

Internal ACU failure. Call for service.

F2E3 UI/ACU mismatch Call for service.

F3E1 Water level  Pressure sensor on ACU failure. Call for service.

F5E2 Lid lock will not lock is 
lid lock failure

F5E3 Lid cannot unlock  

 
UI cannot communicate

Remove power from the washer. Let washer set for 5 minutes for the 

error codes. If the error code persists call for service.

Washer lid left open.
 

will drain.

Drain extends more than 4.5" (114 mm) 
into standpipe.

Load not balanced. Open the lid, redistribute the load, close the lid, and press START/PAUSE.

TROUBLESHOOTING
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PROTECTION AGREEMENTS

Master Protection Agreements
Congratulations on making a smart purchase. Your new  
Kenmore® product is designed and manufactured for years  
of dependable operation. But like all products, it may require  
preventive maintenance or repair from time to time. That’s  
when having a Master Protection Agreement can save you money 
and aggravation.

The Master Protection Agreement also helps extend the life  
of your new product. Here’s what the Agreement* includes:

4  Parts and labor needed to help keep products operating  
properly under normal use, not just defects. Our coverage  
goes well beyond the product warranty. No deductibles,  
no functional failure excluded from coverage—real protection.

4  Expert service by a force of more than 10,000 authorized  
Sears service technicians, which means someone you can trust  
will be working on your product.

4  Unlimited service calls and nationwide service, as often as  
you want us, whenever you want us.

4  “No-lemon” guarantee – replacement of your covered product  
if four or more product failures occur within twelve months.

4  Product replacement

4  Annual Preventive Maintenance Check at your request –  
no extra charge.

4  Fast help by phone – phone support from a service  
agent on your covered product. Think of us as a “talking 
owner’s manual.”

4  Power surge protection against electrical damage due  

4  $250 Food Loss Protection annually for any food spoilage  
that is the result of mechanical failure of any covered 
refrigerator or freezer.

4  Rental reimbursement if repair of your covered product takes 
longer than promised.

4  25% discount
service and related installed parts.

Once you purchase the Agreement, a simple phone call is all that  
it takes for you to schedule service. You can call anytime day or  
night, or schedule a service appointment online.

The Master Protection Agreement is a risk free purchase. If you  
cancel for any reason during the product warranty period, we  
will provide a full refund. Or, a prorated refund anytime after the  
product warranty period expires. Purchase your Master Protection  
Agreement today!

Some limitations and exclusions apply. For prices and additional 
information in the U.S.A., call 1-800-827-6655.

* Coverage in Canada varies on some items. For full details, call 
Sears Canada at 1-800-361-6665.

Sears Installation Service
For Sears professional installation of home appliances, garage 
door openers, water heaters, and other major home items, in the 
U.S.A., call 1-844-553-6667 and in Canada call 1-800-469-4663.

4/16

KENMORE APPLIANCE WARRANTY
KENMORE LIMITED WARRANTY
FOR ONE YEAR from the date of sale this appliance is warranted 
against defects in material or workmanship when it is correctly 
installed, operated, and maintained according to all supplied 
instructions. 

WITH PROOF OF SALE, a defective appliance will receive free 
repair or replacement at option of seller.

For warranty coverage details to obtain free repair or 
replacement, visit the web page: www.kenmore.com/warranty.

This warranty applies for only 90 DAYS from the sale date in the 
United States, and is void in Canada, if this appliance is ever used 
for other than private household purposes.

This warranty covers ONLY defects in material and 
workmanship, and will NOT pay for:
1. Expendable items that can wear out from normal use, including

bulbs. 

2.  A service technician to clean or maintain this appliance, or to
instruct the user in correct appliance installation, operation, and 
maintenance.

3.  Service calls to correct appliance installation not performed
by Sears authorized service agents, or to repair problems with 
house fuses, circuit breakers, house wiring, and plumbing or gas 
supply systems resulting from such installation.

4.  Damage to or failure of this appliance resulting from
installation not performed by Sears authorized service agents, 
including installation that was not in accord with electrical, gas, 
or plumbing codes.

5. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, if it is not correctly operated and maintained 
according to all supplied instructions.

6.  Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, resulting from accident, alteration, abuse, misuse 
or use for other than its intended purpose. 

7. Damage to or failure of this appliance, including discoloration
or surface rust, caused by the use of detergents, cleaners,
chemicals, or utensils other than those recommended in all
instructions supplied with the product.

8.  Damage to or failure of parts or systems resulting from

9.  Service to an appliance if the model and serial plate is missing,
altered, or cannot easily be determined to have the appropriate

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION  
OF REMEDIES
Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty 
shall be product repair or replacement as provided herein. Implied 

for a particular purpose, are limited to one year or the shortest 
period allowed by law. Seller shall not be liable for incidental 
or consequential damages. Some states and provinces do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, or limitation on the duration of implied warranties of 

not apply to you.

This warranty applies only while this appliance is used in the 
United States or Canada*.

have other rights which vary from state to state.

geographical areas, nor will this warranty cover user or servicer 
travel and transportation expenses if this product is located 

authorized servicer is not available.
Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3

10/201
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rendimiento. Deben mantener el suelo en suspensión por lo 
que no se vuelva a depositar en la ropa limpia. No todos los 

 
un tiempo. 

Use solamente un detergente de Alto rendimiento (HE).

Detección automática del tamaño de la carga

 
de lavado.

IMPORTANTE:
 

 

Limpieza con menos agua

Una diferencia importante en su nueva lavadora es el sistema de 

Placa de Placa de 

lavado

¿QUÉ HAY DE NUEVO DEBAJO DE LA TAPA?

Lavadora de estilo  

Selección del detergente adecuado

Sonidos comunes que puede esperar

Limpieza mejorada
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POWER BUTTON (botón de encendido)
Tóquelo para ENCENDER la lavadora. Al presionarlo una 

WASH CYCLE KNOB (perilla de ciclo de lavado)
Utilice la perilla de ciclo de lavado para seleccionar los 

descripciones detalladas de los ciclos.

ESTIMATED TIME REMAINING DISPLAY 
(pantalla del tiempo)
La pantalla de tiempo estimado restante muestra el tiempo 
necesario para que se complete el ciclo. Factores tales 

tiempo del ciclo. 
Si ha establecido un inicio diferido del ciclo, la pantalla  

 

START/PAUSE/UNLOCK LID BUTTON  
(botón de inicio/pausa/desbloquear la tapa)

predeterminados o la selección del ciclo anterior que  

DELAY WASH (lavado diferido)

POWER (Encendido).

1

3

4

WASH TEMP (temperatura de lavado)

caliente que las telas puedan resistir. 
• 

• 

SOIL LEVEL (nivel de suciedad)

 
el botón Soil Level (nivel de suciedad), el tiempo del 

lavado diferente. 

SPIN SPEED (velocidad de centrifugado)

los ciclos.
• 

• 

CYCLE SIGNAL (señal de ciclo)

NOTA:

2

5

NOTA: 

opción, simplemente toque el nombre hasta que la sección deseada se ilumine.

PANEL DE CONTROL Y CARACTERÍSTICAS

El aspecto puede variar.

4

2 3 5 71

6
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OPTIONS (opciones)

ACCELA WASH
La adición de esta opción reduce el tiempo de ciclo 
mientras se mantiene un rendimiento de lavado similar  
al mismo ciclo sin Accela Wash.

DEEP FILL (relleno profundo)
 

ciclo de lavado, seleccione la opción de Deep Fill  
(relleno profundo).
NOTA :

de Deep Fill (relleno profundo).

STEAM TREAT (limpieza con vapor)

calentador que se encuentra dentro de la lavadora para 

vapor) puede seleccionarse como una opción con  
otros ciclos.
Nota: 
aumentar la temperatura seleccionada.

TIMED OXI (Oxi programada)

momento correcto.

TWO RINSES (segundo enjuague)

FABRIC SOFTENER (suavizante de telas)

momento correcto.

CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS (luces de estado del ciclo)

ciclo. En cada etapa del proceso, es posible que observe 
los sonidos o las pausas que son diferentes de las lavadoras 
tradicionales

DELAY (díferido)

que comience el ciclo.

ADD A GARMENT (agregar prendas)

Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Desbloquear la tapa) para poner 
nuevamente en marcha la lavadora.

WASH (lavado)  

Durante la primera etapa del ciclo de detección/lavado, 

directamente sobre la suciedad. Es normal que  

durante esta etapa del ciclo de lavado. Los sonidos del 
motor pueden cambiar en las diferentes etapas del ciclo 
de lavado.

RINSE (enjuague) 

corto) para mover la canasta mientras la lavadora  
se llena. 

SPIN (exprimido) 

 

COMPLETE (terminado) 

resultados. 

LID LOCKED (tapa bloqueada) 

presionar START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/
Desbloquear la tapa)

que la tapa se desbloquee. Presione START/PAUSE/Unlock 
Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Desbloquear la tapa) para reanudar el 
ciclo.

7

6
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Depósito de detergente

ciclo de lavado.
NOTA:

en polvo directamente en la canasta de la lavadora.

Depósito de suavizante líquido de telas

• 

A

B

C Depósito de blanqueador líquido con cloro y Oxi

momento óptimo durante el ciclo de lavado. Este depósito no 
puede diluir blanqueador en polvo. 
NOTA:

lavado, como blanqueador no decolorante en polvo o 

de lavado. Cerciórese de seleccionar Oxi entre las opciones 

NOTA:
con blanqueador.
IMPORTANTE:

o en polvo.

DÉPOSITOS

A

B

C
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GUÍA DE CICLOS 
 

negrita  
en todos los modelos.

Normal/Ca
sual

(normal/ 
informal)

Hot  
(caliente) 

Warm (tibia) 
 

 
Cool Darks  

 
oscuros) 

Medium 
(media) telas mixtas. 

 
 

bolsas para dormir  

lavables

 
voluminosos/

Hot  
(caliente) 

Warm (tibia) 
 

 
Cool Darks  

 
oscuros) 

Low 

 
otros ciclos. 

Telas resistentes, prendas  
(intenso 

Hot  
(caliente) 

 
 

Cool Darks  
 

oscuros) 

Medium/
 

(media/
alta) tipos de telas

Telas con suciedad 
profunda

Whites  
(ropa blanca)

Hot  
(caliente) 

Warm (tibia) 
 

 
Cool Darks  

 
oscuros) 

Medium/
 

(media/
alta)

Use este ciclo para telas blancas con suciedad profunda.

Telas durables que no 

profunda
Oxi & Steam 

vapor)

Hot  
(caliente) 

 
 

Cool Darks  
 

oscuros) 

Medium/
 

(media/
alta) Oxi al depósito de Oxi. 

u oscuros, lino, informal 

Cold Clean 
(lavar en 

 

Hot  
(caliente) 

 
 

Cool Darks  
 

oscuros) 
Cold (fría)

Medium/
 

(media/
alta)

lavable

Delicates 
(ropa  

delicada)

Hot  
(caliente) 

Cool Lights  
(fría colores claros) 

Cool Darks  
 

oscuros) 

Low Use este ciclo para lavar prendas con poca suciedad que indican 

del lavado

Artículos a lavar: Ciclo: Temperatura de 
Lavado*:

Velocidad: Detalles de los ciclos:
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GUÍA DE CICLOS 
 

negrita  
en todos los modelos.

Telas con suciedad Express  
(expreso)

Hot  
(caliente) 

Warm (tibia) 
 

 
Cool Darks  

 
oscuros) 

 
(alta)

 

Rinse & Spin 

exprimido)

Cold (fría) Low 
(alta)

 
la lavadora

Clean  
Washer 

(limpiar la 
lavadora)

NA NA Use este ciclo cada 30 lavados para mantener el interior de su 

el interior de su lavadora. Este ciclo no debe interrumpirse. Vea 

IMPORTANTE :

Artículos a lavar: Ciclo: Temperatura de 
Lavado:

Velocidad: Detalles de los ciclos:
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atorarse, provocando sonidos no esperados.

 
poca suciedad. 

el calor puede hacer las manchas permanentes.
• Trate las manchas inmediatamente. 

Consejos útiles: 

motitas. Separe las prendas que atraen las pelusas de las que las 

causar desequilibrio.
NOTA:

NOTA:

USO DE SU LAVADORA

1. Separe y prepare su ropa 2. Agregue los productos de lavandería
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Single Dose 
Detergent

4.  Cómo usar el depósito de  
detergente líquido

Para un rendimiento óptimo, coloque las 

IMPORTANTE:

Detergente 
Liquido

3. Cargue las prendas en la lavadora

6.  Agregue suavizante de telas líquido  
al depósito

IMPORTANTE:

inmediatamente en la lavadora. no coloque cristales de 

ciclo.

Liquid Chlorine
Bleach

5.  Agregue blanqueador líquido con cloro u 
Oxi al depósito

 

lavado principal.

blanqueador 
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7. Toque POWER (Encendido) para  
     encender la lavadora

Use la perilla de ciclos de lavado  
para seleccionar entre los ciclos  
disponibles en su lavadora.  

 
obtener sobre los ciclos.

 

Eso es normal. 

la opción DELAY WASH (lavado diferido). 
Para elegir el tiempo de retraso:
1. Toque el botón DELAY WASH (lavado diferido) para 
seleccionar el tiempo de retraso deseado. El tiempo 

del inicio diferido.
IMPORTANTE: Cuando retrase un ciclo, utilice solamente 

lavado.
Para cancelar el lavado diferido:
1. Toque POWER (Encendido) para cancelar el Inicio diferido. 
Para hacer una pausa en el inicio diferido:
1. Toque el botón START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/ 
Pausa/Desbloquear la tapa) para hacer una pausa en  
el inicio diferido.
2. Toque el botón START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/
Desbloquear la tapa) nuevamente para iniciar el tiempo del 
inicio diferido.

8. Seleccione un ciclo

9. 

ciclo para cambiar Soil Level (nivel de suciedad), Spin Speed 

todos los ciclos. 
NOTA: 

dudas sobre la temperatura que debe usar, consulte la tabla a 

Sugerencias de temperatura

Colores que 

opacan

Suciedad  
moderada

Colores vivos

NOTA:

Suciedad 
profunda

Ropa blanca

Colores pastel
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NOTA:  
los ciclos. Toque el panel de control para seleccionar cualquier 
otra opción.

broches a presión.
Cómo desbloquear la tapa para agregar prendas
Si necesita abrir la tapa para agregar 1 o 2 prendas que se 
le hayan olvidado:
Toque el botón START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/

PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Desbloquear la tapa) 

IMPORTANTE:  
 

10. Seleccione las opciones del ciclo 11.  Mantenga presionado el botón START/
PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/
Desbloquear la tapa) para comenzar el 
ciclo de lavado
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MANTENIMIENTO DE LA LAVADORA

 

anote la fecha de reposición en la etiqueta con un marcador 
permanente.

NOTA: 

MANGUERAS DE ENTRADA DE AGUA

CUIDADO DE LA LAVADORA
Recomendaciones para ayudar a que su lavadora 
limpie y rinda de la mejor manera
1.

lavadora, lo que puede causar un olor no deseado.
2.

3.  
 

Limpieza de la lavadora de carga superior

continuación. El procedimiento de mantenimiento de la 

Cómo limpiar el interior de la lavadora

 

Ciclo recomendado para limpiar la lavadora

Comience el procedimiento
Procedimiento con blanqueador con cloro
 a.
  de la misma.
 b.

cloro al depósito del blanqueador.
  NOTA:  

  en la lavadora con el paso del tiempo.
 c. Cierre la tapa de la lavadora.
 d.

 e.
interior de la lavadora.

CUIDADO DE LA LAVADORA (cont.)
 f.  Presione el botón START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/

  NOTA:
el ciclo. Si debe interrumpir el ciclo, presione START/
PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Desbloquear la tapa) una. 

limpiador de la lavadora.

Limpieza de los depósitos

que encuentre acumulación de residuos en los depósitos de la 

(Limpiar la lavadora). Use un limpiador multiuso para 

Cómo limpiar el exterior de la lavadora

IMPORTANTE:
no use productos abrasivos.

 
en casa. Si va a mudarse o no va a usar la lavadora durante 

1. Desenchufe la lavadora o desconecte el suministro  
de energía a la misma.

2. Cierre el suministro de agua a la lavadora para evitar 
inundaciones debidas a aumentos en la presión del agua.

CUIDADO DURANTE LA FALTA DE USO  
Y LAS VACACIONES
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CUIDADO PARA EL ALMACENAMIENTO  
DURANTE EL INVIERNO

IMPORTANTE:  

 
o mover su lavadora durante una temporada de invierno  

Para acondicionar la lavadora para el invierno:
1. Cierre ambos grifos de agua; desconecte y escurra el 

agua de las mangueras de llenado.

2. Vierta un 1 cuarto (1 L) de anticongelante tipo R.V. en la 
canasta y ponga a funcionar la lavadora en un ciclo de 
RINSE/SPIN (Enjuague/exprimido) durante unos  
30 segundos para mezclar el anticongelante con el agua 
restante.

3. Desenchufe la lavadora o desconecte el suministro  
de energía.

TRANSPORTE DE LA LAVADORA
1.  Cierre ambos grifos de agua. Desconecte y elimine el agua de 

las mangueras de entrada de agua.

2.  Si se va a trasladar la lavadora durante una temporada  
de invierno riguroso, siga las instrucciones descritas en  
“Cuidado para el almacenamiento durante el invierno”  
antes de la mudanza.

3.  Desconecte el desagüe del sistema de desagüe y drene el 
agua restante en una olla o cubeta. Desconecte la manguera 
de desagüe de la parte posterior de la lavadora.

4. Desenchufe el cable eléctrico.

5.  Ponga las mangueras de entrada y la manguera de desagüe 
en el interior de la canasta de la lavadora.

6. Pase el cable eléctrico sobre el borde y colóquelo dentro 
de la canasta de la lavadora.

7.  Coloque la bandeja de empaque de los materiales de envío 
originales nuevamente en el interior de la lavadora. Si no 
cuenta con bandeja de empaque, coloque frazadas o  
toallas pesadas en la abertura de la canasta. Cierre la  
tapa y coloque cinta sobre la misma hacia el frente a la  
lavadora. Mantenga la tapa pegada con cinta adhesiva hasta 
que se coloque la lavadora en su nuevo lugar. Traslade la 
lavadora en posición vertical.

CÓMO REINSTALAR O  
USAR LA LAVADORA NUEVAMENTE

 

1.  Consulte las “Instrucciones de instalación” para ubicar,  
nivelar y conectar la lavadora.

2.  Antes de usar la lavadora nuevamente, póngala a funcionar 
siguiendo el procedimiento recomendado a continuación:

Para volver a usar la lavadora:

1. Deje correr el agua por los tubos y las mangueras. Vuelva  
a conectar las mangueras de entrada de agua. Abra ambos 
grifos de agua.

2. Enchufe la lavadora o reconecte el suministro de energía.

3.  Ponga a funcionar la lavadora en el ciclo Clean Washer 
(Limpiar la lavadora)para limpiarla y para quitar el 
anticongelante, de haberlo usado. Use la mitad de la  
cantidad recomendada por el fabricante para una carga de 
tamaño mediano.
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

Vibración o desequilibrio

Vibración, balanceo  
 

Es posible que la lavadora no  

el sonido.

Vibración durante el 

se detuvo

PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Disbloquear la tapa).

Ruidos – Para ver cuáles son los sonidos normales de funcionamiento, vaya a www.kenmore.com.

Ruidos de chasquidos  

como broches a presión de metal, hebillas o cierres cuando tocan la canas
ta de acero inoxidable. 

Zumbido
haber puesto en marcha la lavadora. Eso es normal.

Runruneos
velocidad de la canasta. velocidad. Eso es normal.

Fugas de agua

Consulte las instrucciones de instalación para ver detalles sobre cómo 
nivelar la lavadora.

 

recomendado.

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba

lavadora

IMPORTANTE:

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

la lavadora (cont)

La lavadora no funciona o 
no se llena, la lavadora se 
detiene

 
de llenado.

La lavadora no funciona o 
no se llena, la lavadora se 
detiene (cont.)

 
el adecuado. conexión a tierra.

Reposicione el cortacircuitos si se ha disparado. Reemplace los fusibles 

NOTA:

Funcionamiento normal de la lavadora.

interrumpa el ciclo.

do de manera apretada.
el botón START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Disbloquear la tapa).

START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid 
(Inicio/Pausa/Disbloquear la tapa)

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

manera apretada o desequilibrada.

Consulte "Vibración o desequilibrio" en la sección de Solución de 

4,5" (114 mm).

 

Temperaturas incorrectas  
o equivocadas de lavado  

Temperaturas de lavado con control de ® usan temperaturas  

 
tan tibia ni tan caliente.

de llenado.

 
la lavadora.

lavadora funcione incorrectamente.

Cerciórese de medirlo correctamente.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

(cont)
 

placa de lavado. 

mascotas, pelusa, etc. en la 
La arena, pelo de mascotas, pelusa  

 
blanqueador excesivos pueden  

recomendado. placa de lavado. 

Use el ciclo recomendado para el tipo de prendas que se van a lavar.

 

No limpia ni quita  
las manchas  

se mueva.

 
lo recomendado. placa de lavado. 

que la lavadora funcione correctamente.

Cerciórese de medirlo correctamente.

tipo de tela.

(Normal).

Evite llenar en exceso.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

No limpia ni quita las 
manchas (cont.)

 
de que se termine el ciclo, para evitar la transferencia de tinte.

Olores No se ha hecho el mantenimiento mensual 

Cerciórese de medirlo correctamente.

durante el ciclo de lavado.

demasiado apretada. placa de lavado. 

instrucciones de cuidado de las prendas.

Limpie los derrames del blanqueador.

recomendado por el fabricante.

 
mismo tiempo.

Funcionamiento incorrecto 
del depósito

No sobrellene el depósito. El llenado en exceso ocasiona que los 

de polvo en el depósito. Para evitar esto, seleccione si es posible una 

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Problema Causas posibles Solución

La lavadora no funciona como se esperaba (cont.)

Funcionamiento incorrecto 
del depósito (cont.)

No se disuelve el paquete  
 

modo incorrecto.

El panel de control no 
responde al tacto activado

Aparece un código de error en la pantalla

Aparece "LF" (F8E1) (llenado 

la pantalla

La lavadora tarda demasiado en  

 
de 4,5" (114 mm).

la pantalla presionado START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid (Inicio/Pausa/Disbloquear la tapa) 

F1E1 ACU (falla de control Falla ACU interna.

F2E3 UI/ACU mismatch

F3E1 Water level  Falla del sensor de presión en ACU.

F5E2 Lid lock will not lock is 
lid lock failure

F5E3 Lid cannot unlock

desbloquee.

 
la lavadora.

cannot communicate

en la pantalla abierta.

La lavadora tarda demasiado en escurrir 

4,5" (114 mm).

 

(desequilibrio) PAUSE (inicio/pausa).

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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CONTRATOS DE PROTECCIÓN
Contratos maestros de protección
Felicitaciones por su inteligente adquisición. Su nuevo producto 
Kenmore® está diseñado y fabricado para poporcionarle años  

productos, puede necesitar mantenimiento preventivo o reparación 
de vez en cuando. Es allí donde el Contrato maestro de protección 
puede ahorrarle dinero e inconvenientes.
El Contrato maestro de protección también ayuda a prolongar la vida 
útil de su nuevo producto. He aquí lo que se incluye en el Contrato*:
4  Piezas y mano de obra necesarias para ayudar a mantener  

los productos funcionando correctamente bajo uso normal,  
no solo en caso de defectos. Nuestra cobertura va mucho  
más allá de la garantía del producto. No existen deducibles  
ni fallas de funcionamiento que estén excluidas de la 
cobertura—protección verdadera.

4   Servicio experto a cargo de un personal de más de 10.000  
técnicos de servicio autorizados por Sears

4  Visitas de servicio ilimitadas y servicio en todo el país,  
con la frecuencia que usted desee, cuando lo desee.

4  Garantía “sin disgustos” – reemplazo de su producto protegido 
si ocurren cuatro o más fallas del producto en el transcurso  
de doce meses.

4  Reemplazo del producto si su producto protegido no puede  
ser reparado.

4  Revisión anual de mantenimiento preventivo a solicitud  
suya – sin costo adicional.

4  Ayuda rápida por teléfono – asistencia telefónica de  
un agente de servicio al cliente para su producto cubierto  

 
un “manual parlante para el propietario”.

4  Protección por sobrevoltaje contra daños eléctricos debidos  

4  Protección por pérdida de comida, por un valor anual de  
$250, por cualquier pérdida de comida que sea resultado  
de fallas mecánicas de cualquier refrigerador o congelador  
cubierto bajo la garantía.

4  Reembolso de alquiler si la reparación de su producto 
protegido tarda más de lo prometido.

4  25% de descuento sobre el precio común por el servicio  
de reparación que no esté cubierto, así como las piezas 
relacionadas que se hayan instalado.

El Contrato maestro de protección es una compra sin riesgo. Si por  
algún motivo lo cancela durante el período de la garantía del producto,  
le proveeremos un reembolso total. O un reembolso proporcional en  
cualquier momento posterior a la expiración del período de la garantía.  
¡Adquiera hoy su Contrato maestro de protección!
Se aplican algunas limitaciones y exclusiones. Para obtener precios 
e información adicional en EE. UU., llame al 1-800-827-6655.
* La cobertura en Canadá varía para algunos artículos.  
Para obtener los detalles completos, llame a Sears Canada  
al 1-800-361-6665.

Servicio de instalación de Sears
 de electrodomésticos, 

abridores de puertas de garaje, calentadores de agua y otros 
artículos principales del hogar, en los EE. UU., llame al  
1-844-553-6667 y en Canadá llame al 1-800-469-4663.

4/16

GARANTÍA DE LOS ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS DE KENMORE

Canadá llame a 1-800-4 - .

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE KENMORE

los materiales o en la mano de obra cuando se instale, opere y 
mantenga correctamente de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones 

defectuoso recibirá la reparación o sustitución gratuita, a discreción 

reparaciones y repuestos sin cargo, visite la página web:  

Esta garantía cubre SOLAMENTE los defectos de material 
y mano de obra, y NO pagará por: 
1.

2.

3.

4.
instalación la cual no fue realizada por agentes autorizados de

5.

6.

accidente, alteración, abuso, uso indebido o un uso diferente 
de

7.

los recomendados en todas las instrucciones provistas con 
el

8. Daños o fallas en piezas o sistemas como resultado de

9.
número de serie falta, está alterada o no puede determinarse 

con

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS; LIMITACIÓN  
DE RECURSOS

consecuentes, la limitación acerca de cuánto debe durar una 
 
 

*

producto se encuentra ubicado en un lugar remoto (de acuerdo 
con 

Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3
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Choix du détergent approprié

de mousse pour la meilleure performance. Ils devraient pouvoir 

Sons normaux prévisibles

Utiliser uniquement un détergent Haute ef#cacité (HE).

Nettoyage amélioré

 

Détection automatique de la taille de la charge
Une fois que l’on démarre le programme, le couvercle se  
verrouille et la laveuse entame un processus de détection  
pour déterminer le niveau d’eau approprié à la charge. 

Le panier se met tout d’abord à tourner avant que l’eau ne 
s’écoule. Ceci est normal et fait partie du processus de détection. 
Cette méthode de lavage avec faible consommation d’eau utilise 
moins d’eau et d’énergie qu’une laveuse traditionnelle de type 
agitateur.

niveau d’eau.

 

IMPORTANT : Le panier de la laveuse ne sera pas rempli d’eau, 

WashplateImpulseur

QUOI DE NEUF SOUS LE COUVERCLE?
La nouveauté la plus $agrante de cette nouvelle laveuse est son système de lavage à faible consommation d’eau avec plateau de lavage. 

Nettoyer avec moins d’eau

Laveuse traditionnelle de 

type agitateur

Laveuse à faible consommation 

d’eau avec
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POWER BUTTON (bouton de mise sous tension)
 
 
 

WASH CYCLE KNOB (bouton de cycle de lavage)

ESTIMATED TIME REMAINING DISPLAY  

 

est excessive. 

START/PAUSE/UNLOCK LID BUTTON  
(bouton de mise en marche/pause/déverrouillage  
le couvercle)

REMARQUE: Si la laveuse est en rotation, cela peut prendre 

CYCLE MODIFIERS (

s’allument.

 
 

(mise sous tension).

1

3

4

WASH TEMP (température)

 

SOIL LEVEL (niveau de saleté) 

SPIN SPEED (vitesse d’essorage)

 
pas disponibles.

2

5

REMARQUE :

TABLEAU DE COMMANDE ET CARACTÉRISTIQUES

L’aspect peut varier.

4

2 3 5 71

6
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CYCLE SIGNAL (signal de programme)
 

 

OPTIONS

ACCELA WASH

DEEP FILL (grand remplissage)

REMARQUE :

STEAM TREAT (nettoyage à la vapeur)

TIMED OXI (OXI minutée)
 

 

TWO RINSES (deux rinçages)

FABRIC SOFTENER (assouplissant pour tissu) 

CYCLE STATUS LIGHTS  
(témoins lumineux de l'état du programme)

DELAY (

 

ADD A GARMENT (ajouter un vêtement)

remettre la laveuse en marche.

WASH (lavage)  

 SPIN (essorage) 

COMPLETE (terminé) 

LID LOCKED (couvercle verrouillé) 

couvercle.

6

7
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Distributeur de détergent

Distributeur d’assouplissant de tissu liquide
 

liquide dans le distributeur d’assouplissant pour tissu  
 

au moment opportun.
• Utiliser uniquement de l’assouplissant de tissu liquide dans 
ce distributeur.

A

B

Utiliser uniquement un détergent liquide Haute ef#cacité (HE).

C Distributeur pour eau de Javel et Oxi

blanchiment en poudre. 

produit activateur Oxi ou d’un autre produit activateur de 

les couleurs liquide ou en poudre. Les activateurs de lessive 

options pour assurer une distribution correcte. 
 Remplir le distributeur uniquement avec du  

 
de blanchiment.

utilisant l’option pour l’activateur de lessive Oxi, la laveuse 
 

la poudre Oxi.

DISTRIBUTEURS

A

B

C
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GUIDE DE PROGRAMMES
 

gras

Articles en coton, Normal/ 
Casual 

(normal/ 

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

Medium

taille tels que les 
draps, les petites 
couettes, les sacs de 

tapis lavables

 
(volumineux/

draps)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

Low 
(faible) tels que des vestes et de petites couettes. La laveuse 

ne commence. Elle utilise aussi un niveau d’eau plus 

 
(service 
intense)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

 

ne pas prendre le même temps pour tous les articles 
car certains tissus absorbent plus d’eau que d’autres.

Tissus très sales Whites 
(blancs)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

  
très sales.

Très sales, tissus 
Oxi & Steam 

avec Oxi et 
vapeur)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

 

distributeur Oxi. 

Cotons clairs ou 

et mixtes

Cold Clean 

froid)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

 

en prenant soin des tissus. Les paramètres peuvent 

Articles en soie  
lavables en machine, 

 

Delicates Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

Cool Lights (fraîche - 
couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

Low 
(faible)

Articles  
à laver :

Programme 
:

Température 
de lavage* :

Vitesse 
d'essorage :

Détails du programme :
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GUIDE DE PROGRAMMES
 

gras

Tissus peu sales Express  
(rapide)

Hot (chaude) 
Warm (tiède) 

couleurs claires) 

 
Cold (froid)

 
nombre d’articles peu sales.

Maillots et articles Rinse & Spin 
 

Cold  
(froid)

Low 
(faible)

Aucun vêtement 
dans la laveuse

Clean Washer 

la laveuse)

NA NA  

IMPORTANT: Ne pas placer de vêtements ou autres 

Articles  
à laver :

Programme 
:

Température 
de lavage* :

Vitesse 
d'essorage :

Détails du programme :
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• Vider les poches. Des pièces de monnaie, des boutons ou  
 

bruits inattendus.

 
non lavables.

Conseils utiles : 

articles qui forment la charpie de ceux qui la retiennent.  Les 

charpie provenant des serviettes, des tapis et des tissus chenille. 

l’eau avec les articles qui ne absorbent l’eau car cela peut 

Remarque :

en poudre, ou de l’assouplissant pour tissu sous forme de 

en poudre, ou l’assouplissant pour tissu sous forme de cristaux 

UTILISATION DE LA LAVEUSE

1. Trier et préparer le linge 2.  Ajouter les produits de lessive
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et l’emmêlement.

Single Dose 
Detergent

4.  Utiliser le distributeur pour  
détergent liquide

Dose unique 

de détergent

3. Charger les vêtements dans la laveuse

Liquid Chlorine
Bleach

5.  Ajouter de l’eau de Javel ou du produit 
Oxi dans le distributeur

agent de  

blanchiment 

liquide au chlore

6.  Ajouter de l’assouplissant liquide pour 
tissu dans le distributeur.

Verser une mesure d’assouplissant pour tissu liquide dans 

 

 Ne pas remplir le distributeur excessivement ni 
diluer le produit. Si l’on remplit excessivement le distributeur, 

cristaux dans le distributeur.
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pour mettre la laveuse en marche.

Suggestions pour la température

Couleurs qui Blancs

Couleurs 
pastelles

 

Couleurs vives

chaude peut entrer automatiquement la cuve pour maintenir une 

7. Appuyer sur POWER (mise en marche) 
     pour mettre en marche la laveuse.

 
 

 

 
 

 

1. 

2. START/PAUSE/Unlock 
 pour 

 

 
 
 

8. Sélectionner le cycle

9. Sélectionner les  
     de programme
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Déverrouiller le couvercle pour ajouter les articles
Si l’on doit ouvrir le couvercle pour ajouter 1 ou 2  

 

 
 

 

 Si on laisse le couvercle ouvert pendant plus de 

 
 

 

Toutes les options ne sont pas disponibles avec 

10. Sélectionner les options  
        de programme

11.  Appuyer sur START/PAUSE/Unlock Lid 
(mise en marche/pause/dèverrouillage le 
couvercle) pour démarrer le programme 
de lavage
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ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE

fuite se manifeste.

REMARQUE :
 

TUYAUX D’ARRIVÉE D’EAU

Recommandations pour une laveuse propre et pour un 
niveau de performance optimal
1. 

2. 

3. 

Nettoyage de la laveuse à chargement par le dessus
Lire complètement ces instructions avant d’entreprendre 

 
 

Nettoyage de l’intérieur de la laveuse

Programme recommandé pour le nettoyage de la laveuse

Début de la procédure
Méthode avec agent de blanchiment au chlore  
 a.  Ouvrir le couvercle de la laveuse et retirer tout 

vêtement ou article.
 b.

  REMARQUE : 
 

  la laveuse avec le temps.
 c. Rabattre le couvercle de la laveuse.

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE

 d.

 e.

 f.

  REMARQUE :

Nettoyage des distributeurs

avec une serviette. Ne pas tenter de retirer les distributeurs 

modèle comporte un tiroir distributeur, retirer le tiroir et le 

Nettoyage de l’extérieur de la laveuse

de la laveuse.

IMPORTANT :
la laveuse, ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs.

ENTRETIEN DE LA LAVEUSE (suite)
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1. Débrancher la laveuse ou déconnecter la source  
de courant électrique.

2. Fermer l’alimentation en eau à la laveuse pour éviter 
toute inondation due à une surpression.

NON-UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN  
EN PÉRIODE DE VACANCES

ENTRETIEN POUR ENTREPOSAGE HIVERNAL

IMPORTANT :

 

la laveuse.

Hivérisation de la laveuse :
1. Fermer les deux robinets d’eau; déconnecter et 

vidanger les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau.

2. Placer 1 pinte (1 L) d’antigel pour véhicule récréatif  
dans le panier et faire fonctionner la laveuse sur  
un programme Rinse/Spin (rinçage/essorage) pendant 
environ 30 secondes pour mélanger l’antigel et l’eau 
restante.

3. Débrancher la laveuse ou déconnecter la source  
de courant électrique.

TRANSPORT DE LA LAVEUSE
1. Fermer les deux robinets d’eau. Débrancher et 

vidanger  
les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau.

2. Si l’on déplace la laveuse pendant une période de gel, 
suivre les instructions de la section “Entretien pour  
entreposage hivernal” avant de la déplacer.

3. Déconnecter le tuyau de vidange du système de 
vidange et vidanger l’eau restante dans un plat ou un 
seau. Déconnecter le tuyau de vidange à l’arrière de  
la laveuse.

4. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation.

5. Placer les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau dans le panier de  
la laveuse.

6. Faire passer le cordon d’alimentation par dessus  
la console et l’enrouler dans le panier de la laveuse.

7. Replacer l’emballage en polystyrène circulaire des  
matériaux d’expédition d’origine à l’intérieur de la 
laveuse. Si vous n’avez plus l’emballage circulaire, 
placer des couvertures lourdes ou des serviettes dans 
l’ouverture du panier. Fermer le couvercle et placer 
du ruban adhésif sur le couvercle et jusqu’à la partie 
inférieure avant de la laveuse. Laisser le couvercle 
fermé par l’adhésif jusqu’à ce que la laveuse soit 
installée à son nouvel emplacement. Déplacer le  
lave-vaisselle en position verticale.

RÉINSTALLATION/RÉUTILISATION  
DE LA LAVEUSE

 
 

1. Consulter les “Instructions d’installation” pour choisir 
l’emplacement, régler l’aplomb de la laveuse et  
la raccorder.

2. Avant de réutiliser la laveuse, exécuter la procédure  
recommandée suivante :

Remise en marche de la laveuse :
1. Vidanger les canalisations d’eau et les tuyaux. 

Reconnecter les tuyaux d’arrivée d’eau. Ouvrir les deux 
robinets d’eau.

2. Brancher la laveuse ou reconnecter la source de courant 
électrique. 

3. Faire exécuter à la laveuse le programme Casual  
(nettoyage de la laveuse) pour nettoyer la laveuse et 
éliminer l’antigel, le cas échéant. Utiliser la moitié de 
la quantité recommandée par le fabricant pour une 
charge de taille moyenne.
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

Vibrations ou déséquilibre

Vibrations, balancement 

la machine

Les pieds avant et arrière doivent être en contact ferme  
avec le plancher et la laveuse doit être d’aplomb pour  
fonctionner correctement. 

 
(mise en marche/pause).

Bruits Pour une liste des bruits de fonctionnement normaux, consulter www.sears.ca.

Cliquetis ou bruits 
pièces de monnaie sont susceptibles de tomber entre le panier et la 

bourdonnement
Il est normal d’entendre la pompe produire un bourdonnement 

Ronronnement

Le panier peut ralentir.

Fuites d'eau

 
pour que l’installation  

La laveuse n’est pas d’aplomb.
niveau de votre laveuse.

 

 

Inspecter le circuit de plomberie du 

 

DÉPANNAGE
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu

dans la laveuse

sous le couvercle." 

La laveuse ne fonctionne 

elle cesse de fonctionner

  

Les deux robinets d’eau chaude et d’eau froide doivent être ouverts.

La laveuse ne fonctionne 

elle cesse de fonctionner 
(suite)

la machine est correcte. la terre.

Fonctionnement normal de la laveuse.

 

START/PAUSE (mise en 
marche/pause).

DÉPANNAGE
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

dans la pompe ou entre le panier et la 

 
la machine.

Inspecter le circuit de plomberie pour 

 
4,5" (114 mm).

 

®

 

 

Les robinets d’eau chaude et d’eau froide doivent être ouverts tous  
les deux.

 

DÉPANNAGE
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

(suite)

 

Ne nettoie ou ne  
 

des vêtements.

 
la laveuse.

 

que quelques articles.

 

DÉPANNAGE
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

pas (suite) chlore ou l’assouplissant pour tissu ne tachent les vêtements.

Les couleurs similaires ne sont pas  Laver ensemble les couleurs semblables et les retirer rapidement une 

Utiliser le mauvais niveau de  
 

 

Odeurs

 

Les cordons et les ceintures se sont  

Les instructions de soin des vêtements 

 
même temps.

DÉPANNAGE
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Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

Fonctionnement incorrect 
du distributeur

unique ne se dissout pas

Le tableau de commande  

 

Un code F#E# (code  

 
faire un appel de service.

F1E1 ACU (erreur du 
module de commande  
de l’appareil)

Erreur du module de commande interne.

F2E3 Non concordance 

et le module de 
commande

commande ou de l’interface utilisateur.

du niveau d’eau
Erreur du capteur de pression du module 
de commande.

F5E2 Le couvercle ne 
se verrouille pas ou 

du couvercle

F5E3 Le couvercle ne se 

L’interface utilisateur ne 
communique pas

commande ou de l’interface utilisateur.

DÉPANNAGE



62

Si vous rencontrez les 
problèmes suivants

Causes possibles Solution

La laveuse ne fonctionne pas comme prévu (suite)

Le couvercle de la laveuse est  

 
 

DÉPANNAGE
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CONTRATS DE PROTECTION

Contrats principaux de protection
Nous vous félicitons d’avoir fait un achat judicieux. Votre nouvel 
appareil Kenmore® est conçu et fabriqué pour vous procurer 

produits, il pourra à l’occasion nécessiter un entretien préventif ou 
une réparation. Le cas échéant, un Contrat principal de protection 
peut vous épargner de l’argent et des soucis.
Le Contrat principal de protection contribue aussi à prolonger  
la vie utile de votre nouvel appareil ménager. Le Contrat* inclut :
4  Pièces et main-d’oeuvre nécessaires pour conserver les 

appareils en état de fonctionnement correct pendant une 
utilisation normale, pas uniquement les défaillances. Notre 
couverture va bien au-delà de la garantie du produit. Aucune 
franchise, aucune anomalie de fonctionnement ne sont exclues 
de ce contrat – protection réelle.

4   Un service d’expert proposé par plus de 10 000 techniciens  
d’entretien Sears autorisés  

4  Appels de service illimités et service national, aussi souvent 
que vous en avez besoin et quand vous en avez besoin.

4  Garantie “Sans soucis” – remplacement de votre produit couvert 
si plus de quatre pannes se produisent en deçà de douze mois.

4  Remplacement du produit si votre produit couvert ne peut  
être réparé.

4   sur demande –  
sans frais supplémentaires.

4  Aide rapide par téléphone – support téléphonique d’un agent 
d’entretien sur votre produit couvert. Considérez-nous comme  
un “manuel d’utilisateur parlant.”

4  Protection contre les sautes de puissance pour prévenir les 

4  Couverture pour la perte de nourriture de 250 $ par an  
sur tout aliment altéré en raison d’une défaillance mécanique 
sur tout réfrigérateur ou congélateur couvert.

4  Remboursement de location si la réparation du produit  
couvert prend plus de temps que promis.

4  25 % de réduction sur le prix courant de toute intervention  
de réparation non couverte et pièces de rechange.

 
pour obtenir un rendez-vous de service. Vous pouvez appeler en tout  
temps jour et nuit ou prendre un rendez-vous de service en ligne.
Le Contrat principal de protection constitue un investissement  
sans risque. Si vous annulez pour une quelconque raison pendant  
la période de garantie du produit, nous vous rembourserons 
intégralement ou nous vous verserons un remboursement au prorata 
après l’expiration de la période de garantie. Achetez votre Contrat 
principal de protection aujourd’hui même!
Certaines limitations et exclusions s’appliquent. Pour des prix  
et renseignements supplémentaires aux États-Unis, composer  
le 1-800-827-6655.
* Le contrat de couverture au Canada varie pour certains articles. 

1-800-361-6665.

Service d’installation Sears
Pour une installation professionnelle par Sears d’appareils 
ménagers et d’articles tels que les ouvre-portes de garage, 

 
1-844-553-6667 ou au Canada, composer le 1-800-469-4663.
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GARANTIE DES APPAREILS MÉNAGERS KENMORE
GARANTIE LIMITÉE KENMORE
PENDANT UN AN à compter de la date d’achat, cet appareil 
est garanti contre tout défaut de matériau ou de fabrication en 
cas d’installation, d’utilisation et d’entretien conformément aux 
instructions fournies. 

SUR PREUVE DE VENTE, un appareil défectueux sera réparé ou 
remplacé gratuitement à la discrétion du vendeur.

d’obtenir un dépannage gratuit ou un remplacement, visiter la 
page Web suivante : www.kenmore.com/warranty

usage privé et domestique, la présente garantie ne s'applique que 
pendant 90 JOURS à partir de la date d'achat aux États-Unis, et 
est nulle au Canada. 

La présente garantie couvre UNIQUEMENT les vices de 

1. Les pièces courantes pouvant s’user suite à une utilisation

d’éclairage à culot à vis.
2.  L’intervention d’un technicien de réparation pour nettoyer ou

entretenir cet appareil, ou pour montrer à l’utilisateur comment
installer, utiliser et entretenir correctement cet appareil.

3.
l’appareil non réalisée par des agents d’entretien autorisés
de Sears, ou pour intervenir sur des problèmes concernant
les fusibles du domicile, les disjoncteurs, et les systèmes de
plomberie ou d’alimentation de gaz résultant de l’installation.

4.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil
imputable à l’installation non réalisée par des agents
d’entretien autorisés de Sears, y compris une installation non
conforme aux codes d’électricité, de gaz et de plomberie.

5. L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur la
surface, dans le cas où l’utilisation ou l’entretien ne sont pas
conformes à toutes les instructions fournies.

6.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur la
surface, résultant d’un accident, d’un usage impropre ou abusif
ou d’une utilisation autre que celle à laquelle il est destiné.

7. L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de cet appareil,
notamment une décoloration ou l’apparition de rouille sur
la surface, causé par l’utilisation de détergents, nettoyants,
produits chimiques ou ustensiles autres que ceux recommandés
dans toutes les instructions fournies avec le produit.

8.  L’endommagement ou l’état défectueux de pièces ou systèmes

9.  L’intervention sur l’appareil si la plaque signalétique indiquant
le numéro de modèle et de série est manquante, a subi une

CLAUSE D’EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ AU TITRE 
DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES; LIMITATION DES RECOURS
Le seul et exclusif recours du client dans le cadre de la présente 
garantie limitée consiste en la réparation ou le remplacement 
prévus ci-dessus. Les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties 
applicables de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à un usage 
particulier, sont limitées à un an ou à la plus courte période 
autorisée par la loi. Le vendeur n’assume aucune responsabilité 
pour les dommages fortuits ou indirects. Certains États ou certaines 
provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des 
dommages fortuits ou indirects, ou la limitation de la durée des 
garanties implicites de qualité marchande ou d’aptitude à un 
usage particulier, de sorte que cette exclusion ou limitation peut 
ne pas être applicable dans votre cas.
Cette garantie s’applique seulement lorsque cet appareil ménager 
est utilisé aux États-Unis ou le Canada*.

vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier  
d’un État à l’autre.
* Le service de réparation à domicile n’est pas disponible dans
toutes les régions du Canada; cette garantie ne couvrira pas 
non plus les frais de déplacement et de transport de l’utilisateur 
ou du dépanneur si ce produit se trouve dans une région éloignée 
(tel 

n’est disponible.
Sears Brands Management Corporation 

Sears Canada, Inc. 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5B 2C3
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